

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12401 OF 2024

Between:

Sriraja Raghavaraju Kiran Kumar Varma, S/o SRR Ranga Raju.

...Petitioner

**(Petitioner in CRLP 12401 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through Station House Officer, Venkatapuram Police Station, Mulugu District, Rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. Allam Nageshwara Rao, S/o Late Pentaiah, Aged about 58 Years, Occ Govt. Official, Office of Venkatapuram TSRTC Depot, Mulugu District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Gajanand Chakravarthi presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to Crime. No. 182 of 2024 On the file of P.S. Venkatapuram, Mulugu District, and quash the proceedings thereon, and to grant.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Gajanand Chakravarthi Advocate for the Petitioner, Pp for respondent No.1 directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Allam Nageshwara Rao, S/o Late Pentaiah, Office of Venkatapuram TSRTC Depot,
Mulugu District

are directed to show cause on or before 30.07.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including arrest of the petitioner herein in connection with Crime. No. 182 of 2024 On the file of P.S. Venkatapuram, Mulugu District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 12401 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 16.10.2024, 31.12.2024 & 30.01.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel, the court made the following;

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, issue fresh notice to the respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 and file proof of service in the Registry by 30.07.2025.

List this matter on 30.07.2025.

Meanwhile, the interim order, granted earlier, is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate Court at Mulugu
2. The SHO, Venkatapuram Police Station, Mulugu District
3. Allam Nageshwara Rao, S/o Late Pentaiah, Office of Venkatapuram TSRTC Depot, Mulugu District
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to Sri Gajanand Chakravarthi Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs top, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR,J

DATED:29/04/2025

List on 30.07.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.12401 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER